
FOURTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR LEGAL SERVICES 

27905 
THIS FOURTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR LEGAL 

SERVICES is made and entered, in duplicate, as of November 22,2005, for reference 

purposes only, by and between RICHARDS, WATSON AND GERSHON, (“Special 

Counsel”), and the CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation (“City”). 

Section 1. This Fourth Amendment is made with reference to the following facts 

and objectives: 

1 .I. City and Special Counsel entered into a contract dated March 

29, 2002 for legal services related to the Cal Compact landfill litigation 

(Shell Chemical ComDanv. et al. vs. Countv of Los Anqeles, et al., Case 

NOS. CV-00-1917 MRP (MANX); CV-00-1938 MRP (MANX); CV-00-6420 

MRP (MANX)) (“the Agreement.”) 

I .2. City thereafter determined the need for additional services, 

including services related to insurance coverage issues derived from that 

litigation, and Special Counsel was and is willing to perform such 

services. 

1.3. The parties desired to expand and extend the term of the 

Agreement, and therefore amended that Agreement on or about 

December 9, 2003 (“the First Amendment”) pursuant to a minute order 

adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach on December 2, 

2003. 

1.4. The parties now desire to further amend the Agreement. 

1.5. On August 24, 2004, the City Council of the City of Long Beach 

adopted a minute order authorizing a Second Amendment to the Agreement increasing 

the amount of Contract No. 27905 by $40,000. 

I .6 The parties now desire to further amend the Agreement. 

1 



1.7 On August 2, 2005, the City Council of the City of Long Beach 

adopted a minute order authorizing a Third Amendment to the Agreement increasing 

the amount of Contract No. 27905 by $60,000. 

1.8 On November 22, 2005, the City Council of the City of Long Beach 

adopted a minute order authorizing a Fourth Amendment to the Agreement increasing 

the amount of Contract No. 27905 by $100,000.00. 

THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows: 

Section 2. The Third Amendment dated August 2, 2005, is hereby deleted. 

Section 3. A new paragraph is added to Section 3 (“Fees”) of the Agreement, to 

read as follows: 

“City shall pay to Special Counsel in due course of payments 

compensation at the hourly rates identified in the Agreement, not to 

exceed Four Hundred Forty Thousand Dollars ($440,000), which sum 

includes the original purchase order amount of One Hundred Thousand 

Dollars ($1 OO,OOO), the first amendment in the amount of One Hundred 

Forty Thousand Dollars ($140,000), the second amendment in the 

amount of Forty Thousand Dollars ($40,000), the third amendment in the 

amount of Sixty Thousand Dollars ($60,000), and the fourth amendment 

in the amount of One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000). 

Section 4. Except as provided herein, the Agreement entered into on March 29, 

2002, further identified as Contract No. 27905, shall remain in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be 

executed on the respective dates set forth opposite their signatures. 

\\\ 

\\\ 

\\\ 

\\\ 

\\\ 

2 



RICHARDS, WATSON & GERSHON A 

Dated: / /  [ ob 

CITY OF LONG BEACH 
a municipal corporation 

Dated: ,A!-\ /hb 
L 

B Y B  City Manager 

This Fourth Amendment to Agreement for Legal Services is 

approved as to form this 2q day of 

BY 

LPMlkd h 

3 



1 

2 

3 

4 

c; 
U 

E 

7 

E 

E 

1( 

1' 

- 1  

1 

1 

2 

2 

2 

2 
c 
L 

2 
r 
L 

c 
L 

I 
1 

JAM E 

L i s a  Eond 

John J. H a r r i s  

Bruce G. McCarthy 

Matthew E. Cohen 

K e r r y  L i b e r t y  

ADDENDUM 

POSlTIONfllTLE 

Attorney/Shareholder 

A t t o r n e y i S h a r e h o l d e r  

Attimheyj%ssociate 

A t t o m e y / A s s o c i a t e  

Paralegal 

11 

HOURLY RATE 

$250.00 

$250.00 

$200.00 

$120.00 

SLlO.00 


